
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

10 March 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller BCAc 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

                      (2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 

February 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 Attached for noting.  

 

6 COUNCIL COMPLAINTS PROCESS - REFERRAL FROM ADJUDICATION AND 
REVIEW COMMITTEE (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 REPORT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC COMMAND RESPONSE TOPIC GROUP 
(Pages 15 - 30) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS (Pages 
31 - 38) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

Head of Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
16 February 2021 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors Joshua Chapman and Roger Ramsey were also present.  
 
Officers present: 
Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
Julie Oldale, Head of Finance for Business Partnering 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director of Policy, Performance & Community 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
44 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

45 PROTOCOL FOR MEETING  
 
The protocol for meetings being held during the Covid-19 pandemic was 
noted by the Board. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 
2021 

 

 

 

 
46 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 24 November 2020 and 2 
December 2020 were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date.  
 
 
 

47 2021/22 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE  
 
The Board was invited to consider the reports on the budget and associated 
matters and agree any comments to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 17 February.  
 
Introducing the reports, the relevant Cabinet Members stated that the 
Council was facing a challenging financial situation and that a total Council 
Tax increase of 4.5% was being recommended. This included a 3% 
increase to address higher social care costs for the Council. Most capital 
programmes were continuing such as investment in highways and the new
[...]
o finance some capital projects but 
interest rates had fallen which would make this cheaper. The low interest 
rates were also reflected in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
which detailed the Council’s borrowings and investments. The HRA report 
detailed income and expenditure for housing and was also not allowed to be 
in deficit.  
 
Officers would supply written responses on why charges for crossovers had 
risen and on the position with contributions to the Lea Valley Recreation 
Park. It was confirmed that there had been no update from the Government 
as yet as regards public health funding.  
 
The Havering Music School was self-financing and had delivered a lot of its 
lessons remotely during the pandemic. The School was expected to recover 
financially relatively quickly, following the pandemic.  
 
Members felt that there was insufficient detail in the reports to enable an 
understanding of the impact of the proposed savings on services and staff. 
It was clarified that the Better Living project was an Adult Social Care 
project that had been in place for a number of years and had already 
delivered some savings. It was agreed that a presentation giving further 
details of the Better Living project should be given at a future meeting of the 
Board.  
 
Funding allocated to refurbishment of the Sapphire leisure centre would be 
spent as required over future years rather than in the coming financial year. 
Details of spending in parks could be provided to Members outside of the 
meeting.  
 
Some contingency funding had been spent on funding a higher than 
expected pay award. The business case for the new CCTV system would 
be included within a later report to Cabinet. Further details could be suppled 
on the impact of extending the School Streets scheme to the rest of the 
borough. A reduction in capital receipts had been due to a rise in numbers 
of Compulsory Purchase Orders but some capital receipts had been 
received back from Joint Ventures. 
[...]
 
of its work on scrutiny of the Forward Plan.  
 
The Bridge Close scheme was part of the HRA and any surplus generated 
would be returned to that account. Joint Ventures were already included 
within the HRA business plan.  
 
Monies had been allocated in the budget for the expansion of schools to 
accommodate more children with special educational needs or disabilities.  
 
The following comments were agreed by the Board to be submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting of 17 February 2021: 
 

 The reports contained an overall lack of sufficient detail on the 

proposals and on what the impact of proposed savings would 

be on the delivery of current services. This had made it more 

difficult for the issues to be fully evaluated and scrutinised and 

for alternative budget proposals to be put forward. 

 The Board was disappointed at the relatively low numbers of 

responses to the consultation and suggests that consideration 

be given to the increased use of remote meeting technology etc 

in order to facilitate a higher level of consultation responses in 

future years.  

 That presentations giving details of the following specific issues 

be given to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board: 

 

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 
2021 

 

 

 

1. The Better Living Project 

2. The Council’s Transformation Programme 

 

The Board thanked officers for their work on the budget reports. 

 

 
 
  
 

48 TOPIC GROUPS UPDATE  
 
The Board noted the following updates as regards the work of its topic 
groups: 
 
Pandemic Command Response – It was planned for the Group’s report to 
be presented to the Board at its meeting of 10 March. 
 
Impact of the Pandemic on Care Homes and the Third Sector – The Group 
had held positive discussions with representatives of the management of 
local care homes as well as with Third Sector organisations commissioned 
to supply services on behalf of the Council. The Group would shortly be 
meeting with a director of Healthwatch Havering prior to considering its 
recommendations.  
 
Debt Recovery – Discussions had been held with senior officers and the 
Group would meet  again early in the new financial year in order to ascertain 
the impact of pandemic restrictions on debt levels at that point. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Overview and Scrutiny Board Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 

restrictions will take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how 

the meetings will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties 

find the meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Board meetings will be delivered 

through conference call, using Zoom software. This can be accessed using a PC, laptop or 

mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments will cover 

how to do this. 

 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Although held in a virtual format, Overview and Scrutiny Board Meetings will follow the 

standard procedure with the following principal stages. Board Members may ask questions of 

any party at any time. Questions are however, usually taken after each person has spoken.  

 

 The Chairman’s announcements, apologies and disclosures of Membe
[...]
contact 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk  tel: 01708 433065. 

 

 

 

Page 10

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
10 March 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Council Complaints Process – Referral 
from Adjudication and Review Committee 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Abdus Choudhury – Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 

To give the Board the opportunity to 
consider whether it wishes to scrutinise 
the Council’s complaints process.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None of this covering report 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents asks the Board to consider whether it wishes to proceed with 
a review of the Council’s complaints process.   
  
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board considers whether it wishes to conduct a scrutiny of the Council’s 
complaints process at this time and, if so, discusses which areas specifically it 
wishes to review.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
At its meeting on 6 January, the Adjudication and Review Committee agreed to 
recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Board that it undertakes a review of the 
Council’s corpor
[...]
s making Havering                                                                                                     [X ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged after 
the Topic Group scrutinised the topic selected by the Committee in October 2020.  
 
There are no financial, legal or HR implications attached to this covering report.  
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That Members: 
 
1. Note the report of the Covid-19 Pandemic Response Topic Group (attached); 
 
2. Consider and decide whether to refer the recommendations of the Topic Group 

to a meeting of the Cabinet; 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
At its meeting in October 2020, the Overview & Scrutiny Board agreed to establish 
a Topic Group to review the impact of the COVID pandemic and the Council’s 
emergency planning response to it. 
 
Attached is a copy of the Topic Group’s report. The report includes details of the 
research that it undertook in reaching the conclusions set out.  
 
 
 
 

Page 16



COVID Topic Group report 

 

 
 

  

 

 

REPORT OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

COVID-19 PANDEMIC COMMAND RESPONSE TOPIC GROUP 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
At its meeting on 13 October 2020, Overview & Scrutiny Board commissioned 
a number of Topic Groups to review the impact of the COVID pandemic and 
the Council’s response to it. 
 
The terms of review for this Topic Group was the Council’s response to the 
COVID pandemic; specifically, the emergency planning arrangements and 
communication strategy.  
 
The Group established a timetable to review relevant documents and to meet 
virtually with members of staff and public section partner agencies. 
 
The membership of the Topic Group consisted of Councillors Keith Darvill 
(Chairman), Ray Morgon, Christine Smith and Linda Hawthorn.  
 
The Group met on four occasions and has now concluded its review; 
identifying recommendations and findings whic
[...]
e Civil Contingencies 

Act 2004? 

2. You have been kept informed of the Council’s response to the pandemic? 

3. You found the regular All Member Briefings on COVID led by the Chief Executive to be 

useful and informative? 

 

Members were also afforded the opportunity to provide comments in respect of the questions 

posed. 

DETAIL 

A total of to 16 responses were received (response rate of 29.6%)  

Question 1. - You have a knowledge of the Council’s responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 

2004? 

In respect of Question 1, 6 of the 16 respondents selected ‘Strongly Agree.’ The next popular 

response was shared equally between ‘Agree’ and ‘Disagree’ (4 each). Of the 16 responses received, 

none were marked as ‘Strongly Disagree.’.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

St
r…

A
g…

N
e…

Di
s…

St
r…

You have a knowledge of the Council’s responsibilities under 
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004?

Page 27



 

Q2 - You have been kept informed of the Council’s response to the pandemic? 

In respect of Question 2, the overwhelming majority of Councillors agreed or strongly agreed that 

they had been kept informed of the Council’s response to the pandemic. Only 2 of the 16 responses 

received disagreed with that statement.  

Member’s comments revealed that the Leader’s external bulletins, which are sent to the residents 

on a weekly basis, were an important form of communication for keeping both residents and 

Councillors informed. However, some Councillors have requested that the bulletin focuses on more 

localised statistics as opposed to National data as this already readily available across in the public 

domain.  

Two Councillors commented on the role of Councillors in the Council’s pandemic response, with one 

requesting that Ward Councillors play a greater role during the pandemic response as Leaders. The 

other Councillor felt that opposition Councillors have been deliberately excluded from the process 

by the Chief Executive and the Leader. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

Strongly Agree

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

You have been kept informed of the Council’s response to 
the pandemic?

Page 28



 

Q3. You found the regular All Member Briefings on COVID led by the Chief Executive to be useful and 

informative? 

Similarly to the results of the previous question, the overwhelming majority Councillors considered  

that the Chief Executive’s All Member Briefings have been useful and informative, with all but two 

Members voting for either strongly agree or agree.  

However, again it was noted that information delivered during these briefings should be more 

localised. Furthermore, some Councillors commented that the briefings have lost speed since the 

autumn with there being only two in the past two months.  

 

 

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

Strongly Agree

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

You found the regular All Member Briefings on COVID led 
by the Chief Executive to be useful and informative?

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
10 March 2021 

 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

 

Review of the Forward Plan of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 
Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432437 
 

Policy context: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Executive Forward Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering     
[...]
ion which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
            3.         Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
            4.         Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or holders under, the authority. 
            5.         Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
            6.         Information which reveals that the authority proposes – (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 

person; or (b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 
Information falling within the above categories is exempt information if and so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

If you wish to make any representations as to why the proposed private meeting should be held in public please write to contact the Proper Officer who is Andrew Beesley, 
Committee Administration Manager, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford. RM1 3BD, or email  andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk   
 

P
age 33

mailto:%20andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
PUBLICITY IN CONNECTION WITH KEY DECISIONS INTENDED TO BE TAKEN 

 
 

  
What is being decided? 

 
Who is taking the decision? 
 

 
When will the decision be 

made? 

* 

 

 
2 
 
 

 

 Acquisition of property as part of the Rainham and Beam Park Regeneration 
Project 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
 

Not before 18
th
 March 

 
 

 
 Expansion of the Additional Resourced Provision (ARP) at Clockhouse 

Primary School 
To implement the expansion of the Additional Resourced Provision (ARP) at 
Clockhouse Primary School. 
 

Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
& Families 
 
 

Not before 11
th
 March 

 

 

 Approval to Award a Contract for the Provision of a Support Service Contract 
at Brunswick Court 
Approval to award a contract for the delivery of a support service contract for 
three years 
 

Director Children's Services 
 
 

Not before 18
th
 March 

 

 

 Adoption of Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
To adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 for the London 
Borough of Havering as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

17
th
 March 

 

 

 To agree the delivery method for the Regeneration of the Hilldene, Farnham, 
Chippenham and Hostel site 
Cabinet will be asked to agree the delivery method for the Regeneration of 
the Hilldene, Farnham, Chippenham and hostel site. 
This will include: 
*Appropriation of the land as necessary for regeneration of the sites 
*Approval of required HRA and general fund funding and to utilise external 

Cabinet 
 
 

17
th
 March 

 

 

P
age 34



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
PUBLICITY IN CONNECTION WITH KEY DECISIONS INTENDED TO BE TAKEN 

 
 

  
What is being decided? 

 
Who is taking the decision? 
 

 
When will the decision be 

made? 

* 

 

 
3 
 
 

grant funding to deliver the scheme (subject to 2021/22 budget setting 
process) 
*Approval to commence community engagement activities with the local 
community 
 

 Havering & Wates Joint Venture Business Plan Update - 2021/22 
To agree the proposed update for the Havering & Wates JV business plan 
and associated decisions. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

14
th
 April 
 

 

 Bridge Close Regeneration - making of the Compulsory Purchase Order 
Cabinet will be asked to approve the making of the Bridge Close 
Regeneration Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO). 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

14
th
 April 
 

 

 Approval to enter into Call-Off Contract from the Procurement Across 
London (PAL) Framework Agreement for the Supply of Fresh Fruit and 
Vegetables. 
Approval to enter into a Call off contract for the supply to Havering Schools 
for the supply of fresh and frozen fruit and vegetables for the school catering 
services. 
 

Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
& Families 
 
 

Not before  18
th
 March 

 

 

 Extension of Housing Responsive  Repairs Contract to cover procurement 
period 
To approve the extension of the current responsive repairs contract until 
the end of October 2021 whilst the ongoing OJEU compliant procurement 
exercise is being undertaken. The value of the extension is circa £2m 
 

Director of Housing 
 
 

Not before 18
th
 March 

 

 

P
age 35



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
PUBLICITY IN CONNECTION WITH KEY DECISIONS INTENDED TO BE TAKEN 

 
 

  
What is being decided? 

 
Who is taking the decision? 
 

 
When will the decision be 

made? 

* 

 

 
4 
 
 

 Dynamic Purchasing System – Semi-Independent Accommodation 
(children’s) 
To seek approval to commence an open tender for semi-independent and 
supported housing providers to join the Council’s bespoke Dynamic 
Purchasing System; ATLAS.  
In addition to this, approval is being sought to allocate a budget of 
£9,000,000 funding over a period of six years  from the Looked After 
Children, Leaving Care and Asylum Seekers services for placements made 
under the following six categories: 
1.    16-18+ Semi- Independent Accommodation - Minimal Support  
2.    16-18+ Semi- Independent Accommodation - Therapeutic/additional 
support  
3.    18+ Shared House - Welfare Check 
4.    18+ Standalone Accommodation - Floating Support  
5.    18+ Standalone Accommodation - Therapeutic/additional support  
6.    18+ HMO - Welfare Check 
 

Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
& Families 
 
 

Not before 6
th
 April 

 

 

 Asset Management Strategy and Plan 2019-2022 
Cabinet will be asked to approve the Council’s Asset Management Strategy 
and Plan 2018-2022. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

14
th
 April 
 

 

 Parks Strategy 2020 to 2030 
Cabinet will be asked to agree the Parks Strategy. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

12
th
 May 
 

 
 Introduction of All day Visitor Permit/Voucher 

Cabinet will be asked to introduce and all day Permit/Visitor Voucher. 
Cabinet 
 

12
th
 May 
 

P
age 36



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
PUBLICITY IN CONNECTION WITH KEY DECISIONS INTENDED TO BE TAKEN 

 
 

  
What is being decided? 

 
Who is taking the decision? 
 

 
When will the decision be 

made? 

* 

 

 
5 
 
 

   
 Rainham & Beam Park Regeneration - Business Plan 2021/22 

Cabinet will be asked to agree the revised Rainham & Beam Park 
Regeneration business plan, and associated decisions. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

12
th
 May 
 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
10 March 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Review of Board Work Programme 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Abdus Choudhury – Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 

To ensure the Board has a robust and 
relevant work programme 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None of this covering report 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This repor
[...]
S
	Minutes

	5 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC
	6 COUNCIL COMPLAINTS PROCESS - REFERRAL FROM ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW COMMITTEE
	Final Complaints referral - Good Scrutiny Check-list

	7 REPORT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC COMMAND RESPONSE TOPIC GROUP
	Topic Group report (2)
	Topic group report (3) COVID TOPIC GROUP MEMBER'S SURVEY results

	8 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS
	210310 Forward Plan

	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	Current work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
10 March 2021 (7.30  - 8.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 
 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Natasha Summers. 
 

50 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 February 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

52 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC  
 
The protocol on the operation of Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings 
during the pandemic was noted by the Board. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

53 COUNCIL COMPLAINTS PROCESS - REFERRAL FROM 
ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW COMMITTEE  
 
At its meeting on 6 January 2021, the Adjudication and Review Committee 
had referred the issue of the Council Complaints Process to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board as a possible subject for scrutiny.  
 
A Member stated that Havering was the only London borough with a three 
stage complaints process and felt that the Board should scrutinise this area 
to ascertain if the process was fit for purpose.  Other Members agreed, 
feeling that for example it would be better to try and resolve housing 
complaints at an earlier stage rather than being dealt with via the corporate 
complaints process. This would result in a more efficient process and better 
outcomes for residents.  
 
Members noted the scrutiny checklist which they felt was a useful aid to 
their work and suggested this could be included as part of the induction 
material for new Councillors as well as being included in Board agendas 
going forward as part of the Forward Plan item.  
 
It was suggested that any topic group on the complaints process should be 
briefed on the numbers of complaints received, the complaints mechanisms 
in different Council departments and best practice in other Councils.  
 
Following a proposal by Councillor Morgon that was seconded by Councillor 
Darvill, the Board AGREED unanimously that a topic group on the Council’s 
complaints policy be established. The scope of the review to be considered 
by the Board at its next meeting. 
 

54 REPORT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC COMMAND RESPONSE TOPIC 
GROUP  
 
The Board considered the report of the Covid-19 pandemic command 
response topic group. The Chair of the topic group recorded his thanks to 
the other Members on the topic group, as well as all officers who had 
supported the review. Evidence for the review had been received from 
across the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. Some disappointment was 
expressed at the slow response from outside bodies although this had been 
due to the effects of the pandemic.  
 
The review had placed emphasis on the role of Councillors during the 
pandemic and how important it was for them to receive regular information 
and communicate this to residents. The review had also recommended an 
annual meeting of Councillors to be updated on the emergency planning 
process. Other issues identified for the Council in relation to the pandemic 
had included a significant impact on finances and the impact on staff of 
working in the pandemic. The topic group had concluded that sufficient 
support must be made available to staff. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

It was clarified the gold, silver and bronze command related to the Council’s 
decision making structure during a pandemic with gold level being 
represented by the Chief Executive, silver the senior management team and 
bronze lower level managers.  
 
Members supported the topic group report, feeling that it was well presented 
and detailed. Concerns were raised that many Councillors felt isolated from 
the pandemic response process. It was suggested by a Member that more 
training could be provided to Members on e.g. the Civil Contingencies Act. It 
was felt that communications overall had been good at the Council but that 
the role of Councillors had been underutilised. A more localised approach 
with more communications at ward level could be employed. 
 
The topic group Chair added that clear evidence had been received from 
the Police that the notice period for new Regulations regarding the 
pandemic had been very short.  
 
The Board noted the report of the pandemic command response topic group 
and AGREED to refer the recommendations of the topic group to a meeting 
of the Cabinet. 
 

55 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY 
DECISIONS  
 
The clerk was asked to clarify the position with parks byelaws and whether 
cycling in parks was allowed.  
 
A Member suggested that it was important for the Board to scrutinise the 
Council’s joint venture developments at an early stage, if time allowed. This 
applied to areas such as the Rainham and Beam Park development as well 
as the asset management strategy.  
 
It was clarified that the Joint Venture Working Party was an advisory body 
that made recommendations to Cabinet. The Board remained welcome to 
select joint venture items for pre-decision scrutiny if it wished. Members 
remained keen to scrutinise areas such as the Bridge Close and Beam Park 
redevelopments, if time was available before the relevant decisions were 
due to be taken.  
 
The Board AGREED that the following items be selected for pre-decision 
scrutiny: 
 
Bridge Close Regeneration – Making of the Compulsory Purchase Order 
Asset Management Strategy and Plan 2019-2022 
Rainham and Beam Park Regeneration – Business Plan 2021/22 
 
 

  
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 10 March 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


